

NEW JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

**REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
FOR
INTEGRITY OVERSIGHT MONITOR
(Reference RFP #2022-RFP-144)**

DATE: September 1, 2022

ADDENDUM No. 1

The following constitutes an Addendum, which can be a Clarification and/or Modification to the above-referenced solicitation. This Addendum is divided as follows:

- Part 1: Answers to Questions Submitted
- Part 2: Additions, Deletions, Clarifications and Modifications to the RFP

Part 1: Answers to Questions Submitted		
No	Question	Answer
1.	Answers to Questions that were timely received prior to the August 26, 2022 deadline to be provided via Addendum no. 2.	
Part 2: Additions, Deletions, Clarifications & Modifications to the RFP		
No.	Description	Clarification/ Modification
1.	Currently, as set forth on the RFP page 1, Section 1.3.4 and Section 1.3.6.3, the Addendum is to be posted on or about September 1, 2022. As the deadline for proposal submissions is September 13, 2022 on or before 2:00 p.m. ET.	The Authority is extending the date for the posting of the Addendum from September 1, 2022 to on or about September 8, 2022, (if not earlier). As the proposal submission deadline has been extended from September 13, 2022 to September 20, 2022 on or before 2:00 p.m. ET.
2.	RFP Section 3.1 – EO No. 271 (Murphy 2021). Provisions addresses “Covered Contractor Requirements” in Section 3.1.1 and “Covered Contractor’s Reporting” in Section 3.1.2.	As Governor Murphy has issued EO No. 302 (Murphy 2022), that repeals EO NO. 271 effective September 1, 2022, this provision is no longer required. As such, the language shall be deemed to have been stricken and deleted for submission purposes.

3.	RFP Section 4.2.3.17 provides for the Certification for EO No. 271 – COVID-19 Vaccine. This section provided that state contractors that provide services at any state or NJEDA agency location that their staff needed to be fully vaccinated or undergo weekly testing.	See answer to question 2 in Part 2. As EO No 302 has repealed EO No. 271, this requirement is no longer required and shall be deemed to have stricken for submission purposes.
4.	RFP Section 5.17 provided for the form of compensation and invoicing and payment. Provision (C) addressed certain requirements in relation to EO No. 271.	See answer to question 2 and 3 above. As EO No. 271 has been repealed this requirement is no longer required and shall be deemed to be removed.